
 

Dispute Resolution Services 
 

               Residential Tenancy Branch 

Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 

 

 

 

 A matter regarding ROYAL MANOR INN  

and [tenant name suppressed to protect privacy] 

 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes CNC 

 

 

Introduction 

 

This hearing dealt with the tenant’s application pursuant to the Residential Tenancy Act 

(the Act) for cancellation of the One Month Notice to End Tenancy for Cause, pursuant 

to section 47. 

 

The landlord did not attend this hearing, although I left the teleconference hearing 

connection open until 11:10 a.m. in order to enable the landlord to call into this 

teleconference hearing scheduled for 11:00 a.m.  The tenant and his advocate attended 

the hearing and were given a full opportunity to be heard, to present affirmed testimony, 

to make submissions and to call witnesses. I confirmed that the correct call-in numbers 

and participant codes had been provided in the Notice of Hearing.  I also confirmed from 

the teleconference system that the tenant, his advocate and I were the only ones who had 

called into this teleconference.  

 

The tenant’s advocate testified that the landlord was served the notice of dispute 

resolution package by registered mail on October 10, 2018. The tenant’s advocate 

provided the Canada Post Tracking Number to confirm this registered mailing and a 

printout from Canada Post showing that the package was picked up and signed for on 

October 16, 2018.  I find that the landlord was deemed served with this package on 

October 16, 2018, in accordance with section 89 of the Act. 

 

I note that Section 55 of the Act requires that when a tenant submits an Application for 

Dispute Resolution seeking to cancel a notice to end tenancy issued by a landlord I 

must consider if the landlord is entitled to an order of possession if the Application is 

dismissed and the landlord has issued a notice to end tenancy that is compliant with the 

Act. 



  Page: 2 

 

Issue(s) to be Decided 

 

1. Is the tenant entitled to cancellation of the One Month Notice to End Tenancy for 

Cause, pursuant to section 47 of the Act? 

2. If the tenant’s application is dismissed and the landlord’s Notice to End Tenancy is 

upheld, is the landlord entitled to an Order of Possession, pursuant to section 55 of 

the Act? 

 

 

Background and Evidence 

 

While I have turned my mind to the documentary evidence and the testimony of the 

tenant and the tenant’s advocate, not all details of their respective submissions and 

arguments are reproduced here.  The relevant and important aspects of the tenant’s 

and his advocate’s claims and my findings are set out below.   

 

The tenant provided undisputed testimony that this tenancy began approximately six 

months ago on and is currently ongoing.  Monthly rent in the amount of $675.00 is 

payable on the first day of each month. A security deposit of $337.50 was paid by the 

tenant to the landlord.  

 

The tenant testified that on September 28, 2018 he received a One Month Notice to End 

Tenancy for Cause with an effective date of October 31, 2018 (the “One Month Notice”).  

 

The One Month Notice states the following reasons for ending the tenancy: breach of 

material term of the tenancy agreement that was not corrected within a reasonable time 

after written notice to do so.  The box stating “tenant or a person permitted on the 

property by the tenant has (check all boxes that apply)” was checked but none of the 

sub- categories were checked. The One Month Notice further states that the “tenant unit 

is the subject of serious bed bugs infestation. Tenant is not cooperating in the pest 

control process and requirements. Unit needs to be vacated in order to exterminate. 

Tenant is smoking in the unit, a breach of a material term of the tenancy contract.” The 

One Month Notice was entered into evidence.  

 

The tenant’s advocate testified that the tenant filed for dispute resolution on October 9, 

2018. 

 

 



  Page: 3 

 

Analysis 

 

Based on the testimony of the tenant I find that service of the One Month Notice was 

effected on the tenant on September 28, 2018, in accordance with section 88 of the Act. 

 

Upon review of the One Month Notice I find that it complies with the form and content 

requirements of section 52 of the Act. The only reason to end tenancy which is 

permitted to be considered is breach of material term of the tenancy agreement that 

was not corrected within a reasonable time after written notice to do so, as it was the 

only box properly checked. 

 

Section 47(4) and section 47(5) state that if a tenant who has received a One Month 

Notice does not make an application for dispute resolution within 10 days after the date 

the tenant receives the notice, the tenant is conclusively presumed to have accepted 

that the tenancy ends on the effective date of the notice, and must vacate the rental unit 

by that date. 

 

In this case, the tenant did not dispute the One Month Notice within 10 days of receiving 

it. 10 days from September 28, 2018, when the tenant received the One Month Notice, 

was October 8, 2018. The tenant filed to dispute the One Month Notice on October 9, 

2018, one day late.  

 

I find that, pursuant to section 47 of the Act, the tenant’s failure to file to dispute the One 

Month Notice within 10 days of receiving the One Month Notice led to the end of this 

tenancy on the effective date of the notice.  I therefore dismiss the tenant’s application 

to cancel the One Month Notice.  

 

In this case, since the effective date on the notice has passed, I find that the landlord is 

entitled to a 2-day Order of Possession, pursuant to section 55 of the Act. The landlord 

will be given a formal Order of Possession which must be served on the tenant.  If the 

tenant does not vacate the rental unit within the 2 days required, the landlord may 

enforce this Order in the Supreme Court of British Columbia. 

 

 

Conclusion 

 

Pursuant to section 55 of the Act, I grant an Order of Possession to the landlord 

effective two days after service on the tenant. Should the tenant fail to comply with 



  Page: 4 

 

this Order, this Order may be filed and enforced as an Order of the Supreme Court of 

British Columbia. 

 

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 

Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

 

Dated: November 16, 2018  

  

 
 

 
 

 


